
SUPPLEMENT TO

THE

SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT

GAZETTE

 

 

VOL. XVI] MBABANE,Friday, February 3rd., 1978 IN.o, 874
 

 

-CONTENTS

PART C — LEGAL NOTICES

4, Speed Limits on Public Roads ose casse cece cron certs svete tens nur teens

5. Fixation of Powdered Milk and Allied Products Prices Regulations, 1978 0. a wwe sme

Page

$1

$2

 

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY



PART C
si

LEGAL NOTICE NO.4 OF 1978

THE ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1965

(No. 6 of 1965)

SPEED LIMITS ON PUBLIC ROADS

(Under section 82(1) )

(Commencement: 3rd February 1978)

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the above Act, the
Honourable the Minister of Works, Power and Communications is pleased to prescribe
the speed limit of 60 kilometre per hour for the section of the MR18 Bhunya road from
the junction of MR19 and MR18 along the latter road Eastwards for a distance of
2.6 kms.

S. J. S. SIBANYONI

Permanent Secretary.

Mbabane
31st January, 1978.



82

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 5 OF 1978

THE DAIRY ACT 1968

FIXATION OF POWDERED MILK AND ALLIED PRODUCTS
PRICES REGULATIONS 1978

(Under section 24)

(Date of Commencement: Ist February, 1978)

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by the abovementioned Act and
after consultation with the Swaziland Dairy Board, the Honourable the Minister for
Agriculture is pleased to make the following regulations:

Citation and Commencement.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Fixation of Powdered Milk and Allied
Products Prices Regulations 1978 and shall come into force on the Ist February, 1978.

Maximum Wholesale and Retail Selling Prices.

2. The maximum wholesale and retail selling prices of powdered milk and
allied products in Swaziland shall be as set out in the Schedule to this notice.

3. Repeal: Fixation of Powdered Milk and Allied Products published under
Legal Notice No. 98 of 1977 is hereby repealed.

A. R. V. KHOZA

Permanent Secretary.

Mbabane
31st January, 1978,



$3

SCHEDULE

WHOLESALE AND RETAIL SELLING PRICES OF
POWDERED MILK AND ALLIED PRODUCTS IN

Nestlé Full Cream Milk
Powder and Lactogen

1 Kgtins case of 12 tins
2 Kg tins case of 6 tins
250g tins case of 24 tins
500g tins case of 24 tins

Ideal and Carnation Full Cream
Evaporated Milk

170g tins case of 48 tins
410g tins case of 48 tins

Nestlé and Gold Cross Full
Cream Sweetened Condensed Milk

225g tins case of 48 tins
397g tins case of 48 tins

Instant Skim Milk Powder

250g tins case of 24 tins
500g tins case of 24 tins

Nestlé Sterilized Dairy Cream

{55g tins case of 48 tins
310g tins case of 48 tins

Gold Medal Skim Condensed Milk

397g tins case of 48 tins

Protea Skim Milk Powder

250g packets of 30 packets
500g packets of 32 packets
5 Kg packets of 5 packets

Klim Vitamised Full Cream Milk
Powder

1 Kg tins case of 12 tins
2 Kg tins case of 6 tins
250g tins case of 24 tins
500g tins case of 24 tins

The Government Printer, Mbabane

SWAZILAND

Wholesale
Prices

E28,00
E26,85
E14,90
E29,00

E 9,60
E16,77

E11,29
E17,83

E10,15
E19,90

E11,85
E20,25

E17,34

E13,03
E26,90
B31,44

E28,59
E27,37
E15,88
E29,66

Retail
Prices

E2,64 per
E5,06 per
E0,70 per
E1,36 per

E0,23 per
E0,40 per

E0,27 per
E0,43 per

E0,47 per
E0,91 per

E0,28 per
E0,48 per

E0,41 per

E0,50 per
E0,97 per
E9,04 per

E2,74 per
E5,25 per
E0,76 per
E1,42 per

tin
tin

tin
tin

tin
tin

tin
tin

tin

packet
packet
packet

tin
tin
tin
tin


