SUPPLEMENT TO THE SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

VOL. XVI]

MBABANE, Friday, February 3rd., 1978

IN.o. 874

CONTENTS

No.					Pag
	PART C - LEGAL NOTICES				
4.	Speed Limits on Public Roads		 ****	 	S
5.	Fixation of Powdered Milk and Allied Products Prices Regulations,	1978	 	 	S
				=	

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 4 OF 1978

THE ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1965

(No. 6 of 1965)

SPEED LIMITS ON PUBLIC ROADS

(Under section 82(1))

(Commencement: 3rd February 1978)

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the above Act, the Honourable the Minister of Works, Power and Communications is pleased to prescribe the speed limit of 60 kilometre per hour for the section of the MR18 Bhunya road from the junction of MR19 and MR18 along the latter road Eastwards for a distance of 2.6 kms.

S. J. S. SIBANYONI

Permanent Secretary.

Mbabane 31st January, 1978.

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 5 OF 1978

THE DAIRY ACT 1968

FIXATION OF POWDERED MILK AND ALLIED PRODUCTS PRICES REGULATIONS 1978

(Under section 24)

(Date of Commencement: 1st February, 1978)

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by the abovementioned Act and after consultation with the Swaziland Dairy Board, the Honourable the Minister for Agriculture is pleased to make the following regulations:

Citation and Commencement.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Fixation of Powdered Milk and Allied Products Prices Regulations 1978 and shall come into force on the 1st February, 1978.

Maximum Wholesale and Retail Selling Prices.

- 2. The maximum wholesale and retail selling prices of powdered milk and allied products in Swaziland shall be as set out in the Schedule to this notice.
- Repeal: Fixation of Powdered Milk and Allied Products published under Legal Notice No. 98 of 1977 is hereby repealed.

A. R. V. KHOZA

Permanent Secretary.

Mbabane 31st January, 1978,

SCHEDULE

WHOLESALE AND RETAIL SELLING PRICES OF POWDERED MILK AND ALLIED PRODUCTS IN SWAZILAND

Nestlé Full Cream Milk	Wholesale	Retail							
Powder and Lactogen	Prices	Prices							
1 Kg tins case of 12 tins	E28,00	E2,64 per tin							
2 Kg tins case of 6 tins	E26,85	E5,06 per tin							
250g tins case of 24 tins	E14,90	E0,70 per tin							
500g tins case of 24 tins	E29,00	E1,36 per tin							
Ideal and Carnation Full Cream Evaporated Milk									
170g tins case of 48 tins	E 9,60	E0,23 per tin							
410g tins case of 48 tins	E16,77	E0,40 per tin							
Nestlé and Gold Cross Full Cream Sweetened Condensed Milk									
225g tins case of 48 tins	E11,29	E0,27 per tin							
397g tins case of 48 tins	E17,83	E0,43 per tin							
Instant Skim Milk Powder									
250g tins case of 24 tins	E10,15	E0,47 per tin							
500g tins case of 24 tins	E19,90	E0,91 per tin							
Nestlé Sterilized Dairy Cream									
155g tins case of 48 tins	E11,85	E0,28 per tin							
310g tins case of 48 tins	E20,25	E0,48 per tin							
Gold Medal Skim Condensed Milk									
397g tins case of 48 tins	E17,34	E0,41 per tin							
Protea Skim Milk Powder									
250g packets of 30 packets	E13,03	E0,50 per packet							
500g packets of 32 packets	E26,90	E0,97 per packet							
5 Kg packets of 5 packets	E31,44	E9,04 per packet							
Klim Vitamised Full Cream Milk Powder									
1 Kg tins case of 12 tins	E28,59	E2,74 per tin							
2 Kg tins case of 6 tins	E27,37	E5,25 per tin							
250g tins case of 24 tins	E15,88	E0,76 per tin							
500g tins case of 24 tins	E29,66	E1,42 per tin							